THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 007-2020

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE SOLICITOR GENERAL RELATED TO FUNDING PROVIDED BY THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO TO THE TOWN OF COBOURG UNDER THE COURT SECURITY AND PRISONER TRANSPORTATION (CSPT) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 9 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 which provides in part that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the purpose of the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program Fund is to assist municipalities in offsetting their costs of providing CSPT services in their jurisdictions;

AND WHEREAS an expenditure-based model is used to determine allocation of CSPT funds to Municipalities across Ontario and the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg has been allocated funds in the amount of \$72,028.80 for year 2020;

AND WHEREAS in recognition that the Town of Cobourg ("Recipient") is a Municipality who is responsible for the costs of providing security for court premises during hours of court operations and security of persons attending court; and/or the costs of transporting prisoners and custodial minors between correctional institutions, custodial facilities and court locations for the purposes of court attendance;

AND WHEREAS the Cobourg Municipal Council has expressed a desire to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Solicitor General through the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and instructed to execute on behalf of the Corporation an Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Solicitor General for the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program.
- 2. THAT this by-law shall come into full force on the day it is passed.

Read a first, second, third time and finally passed in Open Council on this 3rd day of February, 2020.

MAYOR

MUNICIPAL CLERK